

Consolidated Segment Information (1H FY2013)

Information on net sales, and profit or loss by each reporting segment

As of April 1, 2013, reflecting change of organization structure, the reporting segments were reclassified in Power and Social Infrastructure, Industrial Infrastructure and Power Electronics, and contents of Others were changed.

The reporting segment information for first half of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 has been reclassified to reflect this change.

1H FY2012	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	68,812	78,550	63,559	50,203	56,637	16,071	333,836	-	333,836
Inter-segment sales and transfers	636	1,417	2,776	1,344	63	13,770	20,009	-20,009	-
Total sales	69,449	79,968	66,336	51,548	56,700	29,841	353,846	-20,009	333,836
Segment profits (losses)	-725	-791	-1,956	-2,864	2,441	950	-2,944	-2,420	-5,365

1H FY2013	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	56,720	68,065	69,273	57,476	62,239	14,714	328,489	-	328,489
Inter-segment sales and transfers	604	1,443	6,462	1,605	48	14,014	24,179	-24,179	-
Total sales	57,325	69,508	75,735	59,082	62,288	28,729	352,669	-24,179	328,489
Segment profits (losses)	-989	-1,547	896	1,729	4,654	1,048	5,792	-2,821	2,971

1H FY2013	Millions of U.S. dollars								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	579	695	707	586	635	150	3,352	-	3,352
transfers	6	15	66	16	0	143	247	-247	-
Total sales	585	709	773	603	636	293	3,599	-247	3,352
Segment profits (losses)	-10	-16	9	18	47	11	59	-29	30